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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Cle.rk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: Wﬂliam A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
1ssue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
- notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each orderor rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
- 2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(«)A‘U__ .«Z ?Z»-’

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 18|95 |

| g You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the folloWing parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Detendant(s)/Attorney(s)

 Other

Special Instructions: . . : .

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765:2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659

-




Date: 10/11/2006
Time: 09:55 AM

Page 1 of 2

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
ROA Report
Case: 2005-01974-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Randall Weaver vs. John E. Patterson

Date

Civil Other

User: LMILLER

Judge

12/20/2005

12/21/2005

1/5/2006

1/13/2006

1/17/2006

2/10/2006

2/24/2006

3/7/2006

4/4/2006

4/5/2006

6/8/2006

6/9/2006

8/29/2006

New Case Filed.

Filing: Complaint. Paid by: Ryan, John R. (attorney for Weaver, Randall)
Receipt number: 1911748 Dated: 12/20/2005 Amount: $85.00 (Check) 3
CC Atty Ryan

Motion for Seizure of Property, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. 4CC Atty
Ryan.

Notice of Hearing For Seizure of Property, hearing on this Motion on the
13th day of Jan., 2006 Courtroom 1 at 10:30 a.m. By The Court, /s/ Fredric
J. Ammerman,. 2CC Atty. Ryan

Affidavit of Service filed. That a certified copy of Motion for Seizure of
Property and Notice of Hearing for Seizure filed on behalf of Plaintiff in the
above matter were served on the Defendant, John E. Patterson, on
December 31, 2005, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. No CC.

Preliminary Objections to Motion For Seizure of Property, filed by s/ Ann B.
Wood, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Wood

Affidavit, filed by s/ Ann B. Wood Esq. 2CC Atty Wood.

Order, NOW, this 13th day of Jan., 2006, Motion for Seizure of Property is
withdrawn, without prejudice. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.
Judge. 1CC Attys: Ryan, Wood

Answer and New Matter to Complaint, fited by s/ Ann B. Wood Esq. 1CC
Atty Wood.

Reply to New Matter, filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. 3CC Atty Ryan.

Certificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of Reply to New Matter
filed on behalf of the Plaintiff, RANDALL WEAVER, in the above captioned
matter on the 24th day of February 2006 to Ann B. Wood Esq., filed by s/
John R. Ryan Esq. No CC.

Sheriff Return, January 6, 2006 at 11:37 am served the within Complaint on
John E. Patterson. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn
Hamm

Shff Hawkins costs pd by Belin $52.40

First Amended Reply to New Matter, filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire.
3CC to Atty

Certificate of Service, certified copy of First Amended Reply to New Matter
filed on behalf of Plaintiff served on Ann B. Wood, Esquire by first class
mail on April 5, 2006. Filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire No CC

Filing: Praecipe/List For Arbitration Paid by: Ryan, John R. (attorney for
Weaver, Randall) Receipt number; 1914190 Dated: 06/08/2006 Amount:
$20.00 (Check)

Praecipe To Place on Arbitration List, filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire.
3CC Atty. Ryan

Petition to Withdraw as Counsel, filed by s/ Ann B. Wood, Esquire. 1CC
Atty.

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman



Date: 10/11/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER

Time: 09:55 AM
Page 2 of 2

ROA Report
Case: 2005-01974-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Randall Weaver vs. John E. Patterson

Date

Civil Other
Judge

8/30/2006

9/1/2006

9/27/2006

10/5/2006

10/9/2006
10/10/2006

Order, NOW, this 30th day of August, 2006, Ordered that the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, October

10, 2006 at 1:00 p.m. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

Paula M. Cherry, Esquire, Chairman

Laurance B. Seaman, Esquire, and

Michael S. Marshall

By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 7 cc to C/A

Rule To Show Cause, NOW, this 31st day of August, 2006, upon Fredric Joseph Ammerman
consideration of the Petition to Withdraw as Counsel, it is Ordered that a

Rule be issued on Def. Rule Returnable the 29th day of Sept., 2006, for

filing written response. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.

Judge. 2CC Atty. Wood

Certificate of Service, filed. Served a true and correct copy of Plaintiff's Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Pre-Trail Statement on David Meholick-Court Administrator, Ann B. Wood

Esq. Paula M. Cherry Esq., Laurance B. Seaman Esq., Michael S. Marshall

Esq., filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. NO CC.

Order, NOW, this 4th day of Oct., 2006, Ordered that Ann B. Wood, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Esquire shall be released as counsel of record. by the Court, /s/ Fredric J.

Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: Wood, Ryan, 1CC deft. @ 1049

Dorsey Ave. PO Box 24, Irvona PA 16656

Affidavit, filed by s/ Ann B. Wood Esq. 2 CC Atty Ryan. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Oath or Affirmation of Arbitrators Laurance B. Seaman, Esq., Paula M. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Cherry, Esq. and Michael S. Marshall, Esq.

Award of Arbitrators, filed.

NOW this 10th day of October, 2006, Award in favor of Plaintiff and against

the Defendant in the amount of $22,714.48 plus costs, plus interest at the

legal rate of 6% fro time of filing suit, 12/20/2005. s/Laurance B. Seaman,

Esq. Chairman, Paula M. Cherry & Michael S. Marshall.

Notice of Award to Atty. Ryan, Atty. Wood and Defendant.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF _IELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

vs. . No.05-1974cD.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FIL E >0

i ek

William A. Sha A‘Wj
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou

AN




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
vs. . No.05- -CD.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market & Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

|

RANDALL WEAVER, i
Plaintiff

VS. No. 05 - -C.D. |

JOHN E. PATTERSON, : ;

Defendant : |

COMPLAINT l

|
NOW COMES, Randall L. Weaver, Plaintiff above named, and by his Attorneys, Belin

& Kubista, and files his Complaint as follows: l

Plaintiff is Randall L. Weaver, an adult individual residing at 32 Wintersville
!

COUNT I - REPLEVIN

Road, Richland, Pennsylvania, 17807.

Defendant is John F. Patterson, an adult individual residing a‘i[ 1049 Dorsey
Avenue, P.O. Box 24, Irvona, Pennsylvania,16656. |

On or about December 23, 2004, Plaintiff and Defendant ente;red into a written
contract for the sale by Plaintiff to Defendant of a 1995 Ravelns Dump Trailer
for the price of Twenty Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollarsltogether with
accumulated interest at the rate of 9.5%. A true and correct ci‘opy of the said
contract is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and is incorp<i)rated herein by
reference as if set forth at length. i

It is believed and therefore averred that the reasonable value (i)f the trailer is

1
'

Twenty-Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars.




10.

11.

|
|

I
The said contract required Defendant to make monthly installment payments of
Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars, interest and principal, until piaid in full, with
interest to be calculated at the rate of 9.5% per annum. |
The contract further required that Plaintiff be granted a first li<!’an security interest
on the said trailer, which lien would be released by Plaintiff uiaon full payment
of the purchase price by the Defendant. 1
Defendant made payments through July of 2005, but has faile!d and refused to

make payment since that time. i

Further, due to an error on the part of the notary who completé:d the paperwork
for the title transfer, Plaintiff did not obtain a perfected security interest in the
trailer and the title was issued to Defendant with no lien holde?r designated
thereon.

Defendant, with full knowledge that the terms of the contract l1required Plaintiff
to hold first lien, failed to protect Plaintiff’s contractual right and instead
subsequently used the trailer as collateral to obtain a loan, an(‘i CSB Bank was
granted first lien on the trailer, which represents a breach of the contract and

impairs Plaintiff’s right to a security interest in the trailer. |

Defendant has accordingly breached the terms of the contract by his failure to

make timely payments thereunder, and further by using the trailer as collateral

’ l
with another party listed as holding a priority security interest in the trailer.

Under the terms of the contract, Plaintiff has the right to immediate possession

I

of the trailer as the result of the failure and refusal of the Def¢ndant to cure the
|

default in payment.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in replevin in his favor and against the

Defendant for:

12.

13.

14.

15.

a. The possession and delivery of the above described trailer; or

b. The value of the trailer, with interest and surcharges tq) the date of trial,
|

in the event possession and delivery cannot be had, befing in excess of

Twenty Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars; and

c. Any and all other relief, which this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT Il - BREACH OF CONTRACT

Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 11 of Plaintiff’!s Complaint are
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length. |

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the aforesaid Contract, Defendant has
defaulted by his failure and refusal to make payments, the sum of which,
including interest and surcharges, is in excess of Two Thousa;nd Five Hundred
Dollars, and increasing monthly. |

At all times material herein, Plaintiff has conformed to and complied with the
terms and conditions of the said Contract.

To date, Defendant owes Plaintiff an amount in excess of ijo Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars, together with interest and surcharges pursuant to the Contract.
!

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in his favor and against the Defendant for:

a.

Payments in arrears since July, 2005, plus interest and surcharges, the sum of
which is in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and increasing

monthly;




Any and all other relief, which the Court deems appropriate.

|
BELIN & KUBISTA :
John R. Ryan |
Attorney for Plaintiff i




|
I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and correct. I understand
i

that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa. C.S. 4904, relating to
!
|

'y bl it

Randall Weaver

unsworn falsification to authorities.




FROM :"Ef}pr:ig Weaver FAX NO. 7179339388 Oct. 28 2085 82{3@!3’["1

Sy

AGREEMENT OF SALE FOR
1995 RAVENS TRAILER

. THIS AGREEMENT, made this 23rd day of December, 2004, by and between
RANDALL WEAVER, of 32 Wintersville Road, Richland, Pa ]'7_08?, and John E. :
Patterson, 1049 Doresy Avenue, P.O. Box 24, Irvona, PA 16656. witnesseth as follows:

i
WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of a 1995 Dump Trailer, bearing VIN#
1R1D340285J095761. and '

WHEREAS, Buyer is desirous of purchasing said 1995 Ravens Trailcr under the
following terms and conditions: _ |

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the partics hereto

agree as follows:
|

1. Seller shall sell to Buyer the aforesaid 1995 Ravens Dump T railer for the:
purchase price of $28,000.00 (Twenty-eight Thousand Dollars) plus '
accumulated interest at 9.5%.

2 Buyer agrees to make payments of $500.00, interest and principle, until paid
in full, with intcrest to be calculated at the rate 0f 9.5% per annum. If Buyer is one
day late therc will be a surcharge of  $30.00. )

3. Buyer agrees to be solely responsible for all maintcnance, repairs, insurance
and liability insurance on said vehicle, and shall send written proofof |
insurancc to scller upon the request of Seller. |

4. Buyer releases the Seller from any obligations, responsibility — causes of

action, lawsuits and any claims whatsoever in regard to the aforesaid Ravens

Dump Trailer, and futher agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any

third party claims, actions, lawsuits of the like.

5. Inthe event of a default in payment of 25 days, Buyer shall surrender and/or
Seller may obtain possession of the 1995 Ravens Trailer without notice,
and Buyer waives any rights he may have under any repossession statute
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the Unitcd States of America.

. : |
6. Buyer shall obtain title after all payments are madc to Seller. Seller shal‘l have
first lien on title until all payments are made in full. Principle and interest are
non-refundable. _
{
i

EXHIBIT "A™ I

P3




.

FROM .: "Randy Weaver ‘ FAX NO.

LSl
’ - l

7. Buyer’s first payment shall be due on January 6, 2005,

8. Seller agrees o convey title, free and clear of lcin and encumbrances, at the
time the Buyer’s payment obligations arc completed in full. :

9, Buyer has read and fully understands all terms to this document.

10. This agrcement of Sale shall be legally binding upon the parties hereto, their

heirs, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have hereunto set their hands and se_al:s the
day and year first above written.

Witncss:

e Z/; /é”M L4t sEAL)

Randall L. Weaver

" Seller

Buyer

(SEAL)

John E. Patterson

t

b Notarlal Seal
Norman L. Brubaker, Natary Public
Jackson Twp., Lebanon County

My Commisston Expires Jan. 28,2006 _ ‘ | ‘
Membar, Penngwivania Assockation Of Notarles ) y

: 7179339388 : Oct. 20 2085 B2:31PM PS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

97

vs. | . No.0s- ' lcp

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

MOTION FOR SEIZURE OF
PROPERTY

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record|for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED euge ,
Ry U

Willizin A. Shaw
Prothonctany/Clark of Courts

-




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNT,
CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS. No. 05 - -C.D!
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
MOTION FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY
NOW COMES, Randall Weaver, Plaintiff above named, and by

Kubista, move the Honorable Court as follows:

Y, PENNSYLVANIA

his Attorneys, Belin &

1. Plaintiff has filed a Complaint in Replevin seeking possession of a certain 1995

Ravens Dump Trailer. A true and correct copy of the Complaint is attached

hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth

at length.

2. The contract referred to in the Complaint provides that upon default by the

Defendant, Plaintiff shall be entitled to immediate posses

sion of the said trailer.

3. As set forth in the Complaint, Defendant has failed and refused to make

payment to Plaintiff under the express terms of the said contract.

4. Plaintiff therefore is entitled to an Order granting seizure

of the said trailer and

possession of the same pending final determination of the merits of the action,

including Plaintiff’s claim for damages.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff moves the Honorable Court for an Order directing that the
property be seized and delivered to the possession of Plaintiff.

BELIN & KUBISTA

Jofn R. Rysh
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

'RANDALL WEAVER,
B Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05 - -C.D.

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. LD. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

EXHIBIT "A"




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05 - -C.D.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,

Defendant
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend agamst the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. Y ou may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
- Clearfield County Courthouse
Market & Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNT}Y, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
' Plaintiff
VS. : . No. 05 - -C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, Randall L. Weaver, Plaintiff above named, and by his Attorneys, Belin

& Kubista, and files his Complaint as follows:

COUNT 1- REPLEVIN
1. Plaintiff is Randall L. Weavef, an adult individual residing at 32 Wintersville
Road, Richland, Pennsylvania, 17807.
2. Defendant is John F Patterson, an adult individual residing at 1049 Dorsey
Avenue, P.O. Box 24, Irvona, Pennsylvarlia,l6656.
3. On or about December 23, 2004, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into a written
contract for the sale by Plaintiff to Defendant of a 1995 Ravens Dump Trailer
for the price of TWenty Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars together with
accumulated interest at the rate of 9.5%. A true and correct copy of the said
contract is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and is incorporated herein by
reference as if set forth at length.

4. It is believed and therefore averred that the reasonable value of the trailer is

Twenty-Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars.




10.

11.

The said contract required Defendant to make monthly in
Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars, interest and principal, uj
interest to be calculated at the rate of 9.5% per annum.

The contract further required that Plaintiff be granted a fi
on the said t.railer,' which lien would be released by Plaint

of the purchase price by the Defendant.

stallment payments of

iff upon full payment

Defendant made payments through July of 2005, but has failed and refused to

make payment since that time.
Further, due to an error on the part of the notary who con
for the title transfer, Plaintiff did not obtain a perfected sc
trailer and the title was issued to Defendant with no lien &
thereon.
Defendant, with full knowledge that the terms of the cont
to hold first lien, failed to protect Plaintiff’s contractual r
subsequently used the trailer as collateral to obtain a loan

granted first lien on the trailer, which represents a breach

impairs Plaintiff’s right to a security interest in the trailer,

Defendant has accordingly breached the terms of the con
make timely payments thereunder, and further by using tl
with another party listed as holding. a priority security int
Under the terms of the contract, Plaintiff has the right to i
of the trailer as the result of the failure and refusal of the

default in payment.

ipleted the paperwork
curity interest in the

1older designated

ract required Plaintiff
ght and instead
, and CSB Bank was

of the contract and .

ract by his failure to
e trailer as collateral
erest in the trailer.
immediate possession

Defendant to cure the

ntil paid in full, with

rst lien security interest




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in replevin in his fa vor and against the

Defendant for:

12.

13.

14.

15.

a. The possession and delivery of the above described trailer; or

b. The value of the trailer, with interest and surcharges to the date of trial,
in the event possession and delivery cannot be had, being in excess of
Twenty Eight Thousaﬁd ($28,000.00) Dollars; and

C. Any and all other relief, which this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT II — BREACH OF CONTRACT

Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 11 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.
Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the aforesaid Contract, Defendant has
defaulted by his failure and refusal to make payments, the sum of which,
including interest and surcharges, is in excess: of Two Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars, and increasing rhonthly.
At all times material herein, Plaintiff has conformed to and complied with the
terms and conditions of the said Contract.
To date, Defendant owes Plaintiff an amount in excess of Two Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars, together with interest and surcharges pursuant to the Contract.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in his favor and against the Defendant for:

a.

Payments in arrears since July, 2005, plus interest and surcharges, the sum of
which.is in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and increasing

monthly;




Any and all other relief, which the Court deems appropriate.

BELIN & KUBISTA

o), —~

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiff




I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and correct. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to:the penalties of Pa. C.S. 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Lt e

Randall Weaver




ROM :"Randy Leaver FAX MNO. 7179339388 - Oct. 20 2005 g2:3aPM P3

AGREEMENT OF SALE FOR
1995 RAVENS TRAILER

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 23rd day of December, 2004, by and be;tween
RANDALL WEAVER, of 32 Wintersville Road, Richland, Pa 17087, and John F[ |
Pattcrson, 1049 Doresy Avenue, P.O. Box 24, Irvona, PA 16656. witnesseth as follows:

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of a 1995 Dump Trailer, bearing VIN#
1R1D3402851095761. and

WHEREAS, Buyer is desirous of purchasing said 1995 Ravens Trailer under the
following terms and conditions:

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. Seller shall sell to Buyer the aforesaid 1995 Ravens Dump Trailer for the
purchage price of $28,000.00 (Twenty-cight Thousand Dollars) plus
accumulated interest at 9.5%.

2 Buyer agrees to make payments of $500.00, interest and principle, until paid
in full, with intcrest to be calculated at the rllatc 0f 9.5% per annum. If Buyer is one
day late there will be a surcharge of $30.q0.

3. Buyer agrees to be solely responsible for all maintenance, repairs, insurance
and liability insurance on said vehicle, and shall send written proof of]
insurance to scller upon the request of Seller.

4. Buyer releases the Seller from any obligations, responsibility — causcs of
action, lawsuits and any claims whatsoever in regard to the aforesaid Rayens

Dump Trailer, and futher agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmiess flom any
third party claims, actions, lawsuits of the like.

5. In the event of a default in payment of 25 days, Buyer shall surrender and/or
Seller may obtain possession of the 1995 Ravens Trailer without notice,
and Buyer waives any rights he may have under any repossession statute
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the Unitcd States of America.

6. Buyer shall obtain title after all payments are made to Seller. Seller shall have

first lien on title until all payments are made in full. Principle and intcrest are
non-refundable.

EXHIBIT "A"




T e .

-'RDI"T ;"_P\aﬁd':j Weaver - FAX NO. :7179333388 - . Oct. 28 2005 B2:31PM _PS

7. Buyer’s first payment shall be due on January 6, 2005. _

8. Seller agrees to convey title, free and clear of lcin and encumbrances,
time the Buyer’s payment obligations arc completed in full. -

‘9, Buyer has read and fully understands all terms to this document.

10. This agrecment of Sale shall be legally binding upon the parties hereto
heirs, successors and assigns. ,

at the

, their

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the partics hereto have hereunto set their hands and geals the

day and year first above written.

Witness: [2:230
| /KZK s ,ﬁj"' % ’/Jp H—QEAL)
Seller : Randall L. Weaver
— . —
ﬁ%—" r LA (SF AL)
“” Buyer John E. Patterson I
!
L .
Notarial Seal

Narman L. Brubaker, Notary Public
Jackson Twp.. Labanon County
My Commission Expires Jan. 28, 2008

T Merbar, Pennavivania Associlion Of Notarles




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05 -‘qﬁ CD.

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR
SEIZURE OF PROPERTY

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED 2
O{ Q3841
DEC 212005 ¢

Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotany/Clerk of Courts

Gyan




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff |
vs. : No. 05 - ;CWLL CD.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

PENNSYLVANIA

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY

TO: John E. Patterson, Defendant
You are hereby notified that:

L. Plaintiff has commenced an action of replevin and has filed

a Motion for Seizure

of the property described in the Complaint. A copy of the Complaint and Motion

is attached to this Notice.

2. There will be a hearing on this Motion on the l 3

day of-TCUMLQl‘Y

, 2006, at the Clearfield County Courthouse, Courtroom 1 , at [0:Bgm.

3. You must appear in person or by a lawyer at the time and p

ace set forth and file

written objections setting forth your reasons why the property should not be

seized.
4, Your failure to appear at the hearing may result in the seizus

claimed by the Plaintiff before a final decision in this case.

BY THE COURT:

re of the property




IN THE COURT OF COMMON P

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

LEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
- CIVIL DIVISION .

No.05- -CD.

PENNSYLVANIA

MOTION FOR SEIZURE OF

PROPERTY

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972




"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
- CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
vs. | . No.05- -CD.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

- MOTION FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY
NOW COMES, Randall Weaver, Plaintiff above named, and by his

Kubista, move the Honorable Court as follows:

PENNSYLVANIA

Attorneys, Belin &

L. Plaintiff has filed a Complaint in Replevin seeking possession of a certain 1995

Ravens Dump Trailer. A true and correct copy of the Complaint is attached

| hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by refer

at length.

2. The contract referred to in the Complaint provides that upon

ence as if set forth

default by the

Defendant, Plaintiff shall be entitled to immediate possession of the said trailer.

3. Asset forth in the Complaint, Defendant has failed and refused to make

~ payment to Plaintiff under the express terms of the said contract.

4. Plaintiff therefore is entitled to an Order granting seizure of the said trailer and

possession of the same pending final determination of the merits of the action,

including Plaintiff’s claim for damages.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff moves the Honorable Court for an Order directing that the
property be seized and delivered to the possession of Plaintiff.

BELIN & KUBISTA

Jofin R. Ryah
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
‘ CIVIL DIVISION

¥

RANDALL WEAVER, _ i , b .
Plaintiff s ' _ ' -

VS. : | No. 05 - -C.D.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

JohnR.Ryan |
Attorney-At-Law |

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

EXHIBIT "A"




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY{ PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER .t » :
Plaintiff o -
vs. . No.05- -CD.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend agamst the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
- writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth agalnst you. Youare
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any mc')ney claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

|
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF

YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market & Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER, o o
Plaintiff : -
Vs. : No. 05 - -C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, Randall L. Weaver, Plaintiff above named, and by his Attorneys, Belin

& Kubista, and files his Complaint as follows:

COUNT I - REPLEVIN
1. Plaintiff is Randall L. Weaver, an adult individual residing at 32 Wintersville
Road, Richland, Pennsylvania, 17807.
2. Defendant is John F. Patterson, an adult individual residing at 1049 Dorsey
Avenue, P.O. Box 24, Irvona, Pennsylvania,16656.
3. On or about December 23, 2004, Plaintiff énd Defendant entered into a written
contract for the sale by Plaintiff to Defendant of a 1995 Ravens Dump Trailer
for the price of Twenty Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars together with
accumulated interest at the rate of 9.5%. A true and correct copy of the said
contract is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and is incor;abrated herein by
reference as if set forth at length.
4. - TItis believed and therefore averred that the reasonable value 'of the trailer is

Twenty-Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars.




10.

1.

The said contract required Defendant to make monthly installment payments of

Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars, interest and principal, until paid in full, with

interest to be calculated at the rate of 9.5% per annum.

The contract further required that Plaintiff be granted a first

on the said trailer, which lien would be released by Plaintiff

of the purchase price by the Defendant.

lien security interest

upon full payment

Defendant made payments through July of 2005, but has failed and refused to

make payment since that time.

Further, due to an error on the part of the notary who completed the paperwork

for the title transfer, Plaintiff did not obtain a perfected security interest in the

trailer and the title was issued to Defendant with no lien holder designated

thereon.
|

Defendant, with full knowledge that thejterms of the contract required Plaintiff

to hold first lien, failed to protect Plaintiff’s contractual right and instead

subsequently used the trailer as collateral to obtain a loan, and CSB Bank was

granted first lien on the trailer, which represents a breach of

impairs Plaintiff’s right to a security interest in the trailer.

the contract and

Defendant has accordingly breached the terms of the contract by his failure to

make timely payments thereunder, and further by using the

with another party listed as holding a priority security intere

railer as collateral

st in the trailer.

Under the terms of the contract, Plaintiff has the right to immediate possession

of the trailer as the result of the failure and refusal of the De

default in payment.

fendant to cure the




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in replevin in his favor and against the

Defendant for:

12.

~ incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.

13.

14.

15.

- Hundred Dollars, together with interest and surcharges purst

a. The pqssession and delivery of the above described trailer; or
b. The value of the trailer, with interest and surcharges to the date of trial,
in the event possession and delivery cannot be'had, being in excess of
Twenty Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars; and
C. Any and all other relief, which this Court deems appropriate.
COUNT II - BREACH OF CONTRACT
Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 11 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the aforesaid Contract, Defendant has

defaulted by his failure and refusal to make payments, the sum of which,

including interest and surcharges, is in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred

Dollars, and increasing monthly.

At all times material herein, Plaintiff has conformed to and complied with the

terms and conditions of the said Contract.

To date, Defendant owes Plaintiff an amount in excess of Two Thousand Five

1ant to the Contract.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in his favor and against the Defendant for:

a.

Payments in arrears since July, 2005, plus interest and surch:

arges, the sum of

which is in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and increasing

monthly;




Any and all other relief, which the Court deems appropriate.

BELIN & KUBISTA

Gor)—

John R. Ry
Attorney for Plaintiff




I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and correct. I understand

that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa. C.S. 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Randall Weaver




Far :”Eﬂ:.‘fﬂ'ﬂ Weaver FAX NO. 17179339388 Oct. 28 2005 B2:30PM

AGREEMENT OF SALE FOR
1995 RAVENS TRAILER

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 23rd day of December, 2004, by and bet ween

RANDALL WEAVER, of 32 Wintersville Road, Richland, Pa 17087, and John F.

Pattcrson, 1049 Doresy Avenue, P.O. Box 24, Irvona, PA 16656. witnesseth as follows:

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of a ]995 Dump Trailer, bearing VIN#
1R1D340288T0()576] and

WHEREAS, Buyer is desirous of purchaqmg said 1995 Ravens Trailer under the

following terms and conditions:

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto

agree as follows:

1. Seller shall sell to Buyer the aforesaid 1995 Ravens Dump Trailer for the

purchase price of $28,000.00 (Twenty-eight Thousand Dollars) plus
accumulated interest at 9. 5%

day late there will be a surcharge of  $30. 00

3. Buyer agrees to be solely responsible for all maintenance, repairs, insura

and liability insurance on said vehicle, and shall send written proof of
insurance to scller upon the request of Seller.

4. Buyer releases the Seller from any obh;,atlons, respom:blhty causcs of
action, lawsuits and any claims whatsoever in regard to the aforesaid Ravens
Dump Trailer, and futher agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmiess from any

third party claims, actions, lawsuits of the like.

5. Inthe event of a default in payment of 25 days, Buyer shall surrender a

Seller may obtain possession of the 1995 Ravens Trailer without notice,

and Buyer waives any rights he may have under any repossession st

2 Buyer agrees to make payments of $500.00, interest and principle, Uml] p'“d
in full, with intcrest to be calculated at the rate of 9.5% per anmum. If Buyer is one

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the Unitcd States of Amc,rlca.

. 6. Buyer shall obtain title after all payments are made to Seller. Seller sha]l |
first lien on title until all payments are made in full. Principle and interest

non-refundable.

EXHIBIT "A"

P3




“ROM

;up,anc‘i.ﬂ Weaver FAX NO. :7179339388 _ Oct. 20 2005 B2:31PM Ps

7. Buyer’s first payment shall be due on January 6, 2005.°

8. Seller agrees to convey title, free and cleariof Icin-and encumbrances, at the
time the Buyer’s payment obligations are complcted in full.

‘9, Buyer has read and fully understands all téfms to this document.

10. This agrocment of Sale shall be legally binding upon the parties hereto, their
heirs, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the
day and year first above written.

Witness: 22O
> K,M ,Z/
/Q;er Randall L. Weaver
/Z% A (SEAL)
Buyer John E. Patterson o
; |
, Notarial Seal i

Norman L. Brubaker, Notary Public
Jackeon Twp., Lebanon County
My Commission Expires Jan. 28, 2008

i mermioar, Pernavivania Agsocitien Of Noterles




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

NO. 05-1974 - C.D.

"~ AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff, RANDALL WEAVER

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

JOHN R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
PA LD. #38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 North Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

F g
Jﬁ\u{L %%%@Cc

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-1974 - C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a certified copy of Motion for Seizure of Property and Notice of
Hearing for Seizure of Property filed on behalf of Plaintiff in the above captioned matter were
served on the Defendant, JOHN E. PATTERSON, on December 31, 2005, in the place and
manner set forth in the attached Affidavit of Service executed by R. Stuart Auber, Constable.

BELIN & KUBISTA

JoHn R. Ryad
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA

%k
%
*
Randall Weaver * NO. 05-1974-CD
VS *
John E. Patterson *
’ ok
%k
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
I R. Stuart Auber, BEING FIRST DULLY SWORN AND ACCORDING TO
LAW, DEPOSES AND SAYS:

1. THAT HE IS A CONSTABLE FOR THE COUNTY OF
CLEARFIELD AND THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND NOT A PARTY
TO THE WITHIN ACTION.

2. THAT ON THE 31 DAY OF DEC, 1005, HE SERVED A TRU AND
CORRECT COPY OF A Motion for Seizure of Property& Hearing Notice UPON
John E. Patterson, AT 1049 Deorsey Ave., IN THE CITY, BORO, VILLAGE OF
Irvona, TOWNSHIP OF , COUNTY OF Clearfield PENNSYLVANIA, BY
THEN AND THERE AT THE PLACE AND TIME NOTED ABOVE,
DELIVERED TO Judy Patterson(Step Mother) A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY
OF THE STATED DOCUMENTS. TIME OF THIS SERVICE WAS AT 1655

R BN Do~

R. STUART AUBER, CONSTABLE
CERTIFICATION B000802




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER, : No.05-1974-CD

Plaintiff : Type of Case:

VS.
Type of Pleading:

JOHN E. PATTERSON, : PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO MOTION
FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
John E. Patterson

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.0O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

F! E .&ec
10:07 . -
1S s @3 oo

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff z No.05-1974-CD
vs. .

JOHN E. PATTERSON,

Defendant

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO MOTION FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY

NOW COMES the Defendant, JOHN E. PATTERSON, by and
through his attorney, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, and sets forth
Preliminary Objections in the form of exemption on the basis of

custody in law as follows:

1. That Plaintiff's Complaint in Replevin sets forth as
the basis for replevin the fact that Plaintiff claims Defendant is

in default of payments required under contract.

2. That the Plaintiff alleges that the contract provides
that upon default of the Defendant, the Plaintiff is entitled to

immediate possession.

3. That the contract of the parties as put forth by the
Plaintiff specifically requires the Buyer to make "payments of
$500.00, interest and principal, until paid in full with interest

to be calculated at the rate of 9.5% per annum."




4. That the contract does not make any provision for

when those payments are to be made.

5. That the Plaintiff, in his Complaint, alleges that
the payments were to be on a monthly basis, which is not supported

by the contract.

6. That the Defendant is in the lawful possession of the

1995 Ravens Trailer under the parties' contract.

7. That the Defendant has made payment pursuant to said

contract.

8. That the contract does not provide a standard or time

frame within which the Defendant was to make those payments.

9. That even assuming, as alleged by the Plaintiff in
the Complaint, that the payments were to be $500.00 a month at 9.5%
per annum interest on a monthly basis until paid in full, the
Defendant has made sufficient payments to be paid to date on that

basis.




10. That to be filed concurrently herewith is a
Supporting Affidavit of the Defendant alleging the payments that

have been made to Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is not in breach of any payment
terms of the contract and, therefore, an immediate Writ of Seizure
would not lie, it being for the Court to determine any specific

breach of contract allegations in further proceedings.

Regpectfully submitted,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By:

(}NWA‘B.\AJOUL/
Ann B. Wood, Esqgquire
Attorney For Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER, z No.05-1974-CD
Plaintiff Z Type of Case:
VS. .
Type of Pleading:
JOHN E. PATTERSON, z AFFIDAVIT
Defendant ‘

Filed on Behalf of:
John E. Patterson

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670 '
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

FILED @&%w o

fliam A Shaw
Promgr\\l(‘)t:aw/c‘e’k of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff z No.05-1974-CD
vs. .

JOHN E. PATTERSON,

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT

NOW COMES the Defendant, JOHN E. PATTERSON, and sets

forth his affidavit of payments as follows:

1. That the contract between the parties of December 23,
2004 does not provide any specific requirement as to when payments

are due under the contract.

2. That the Defendant has made payments to the Plaintiff
in the amount of $7,330.00 under the contract, as is evidenced by
duplicate copies of  checks issued by the Defendant which are

attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

3. That, even assuming that the Plaintiff is found to be
correct that the contract required monthly payments of $500.00 per
month with interest at 9.5% per annum, the Defendant is, in fact,
paid ahead on payments which would be due pursuant to Plaintiff's

alleged schedule.




4. That, based on the Plaintiff's allegations, the
Defendant has prepared an Amortization Schedule showing that based
on monthly payments the Plaintiff should have received by December
23, 2005, presuming payments on a monthly basis were due monthly
from the date of the contract, Defendant should have paid the
Plaintiff payments totaling the amount of $6,000.00, as evidenced
by the Amortization Schedule, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit "B".

WHEREFORE, 'Defendant avers that he has, in fact, made
payments under the contract and, even assuming the Plaintiff is
found to be correct on the payment schedule, Defendant is paid in

full to date and paid ahead, as well.

JOHEN E. PATTERSON, Defendant

COMMCNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA:
¢ SS.
COUNTY OF. CLEARFIELD

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JOHN E. PATTERSON, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Affidavit are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and

Py —~

JOj E. PATTERSON

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me

this_ 13th day of January,

NOTARIAL SEAL

NANCY M. SMEAL, Notary Public 2006 .
Graham Township, Clearfield Co., PA .
My Commission Expires, May 4, 2006 Z
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1/10/2006

Loan Amortization Schedule

Loan Amortized at 9 1/2%

Payment Payment Principal
Date Number Amount Principal Interest Balance
Opening Balance 28,000.00
1/23/2005 1 500.00 278.33 221.67 27,721.67
2/23/2005 2 500.00 280.54 219.46 27,441.13
3/23/2005 3 500.00 282.76 217.24 27,158.37
4/23/2005 4 500.00 285.00 215.00 26,873.37
5/23/2005 5 500.00 287.25 212.75 26,586.12
6/23/2005 6 500.00 289.53 210.47 26,296.59
7/23/2005 7 500.00 291,82 208.18 26,004.77
8/23/2005 8 500.00 294.13 205.87 25,710.64
9/23/2005 9 500.00 296.46 203.54 25,414.18
10/23/2005 10 500.00 298.80 201.20 25,115.38
11/23/2005 11 500.00 301.17 198.83 24,814.21
12/23/2005 12 500.00 303.55 196.45 24,510.66
1/23/2006 13 500.00 305.96 194.04 24,204.70
2/23/2006 14 500.00 308.38 191.62 23,896.32
3/23/2006 15 500.00 310.82 189.18 23,585.50
4/23/2006 16 500.00 313.28 186.72 23,272.22
5/23/2006 17 500.00 315.76 184.24 22,956.46
6/23/2006 18 500.00 318.26 181.74 22,638.20
7/23/2006 19 500.00 320.78 179.22 22,317.42
8/23/2006 20 500.00 323.32 176.68 21,994.10
9/23/2006 21 500.00 325.88 17412 21,668.22
10/23/2006 22 500.00 328.46 171.54 21,339.76
11/23/2006 23 500.00 331.06 168.94 21,008.70
12/23/2006 24 500.00 333.68 166.32 20,675.02
1/23/2007 25 500.00 336.32 163.68 20,338.70
2/23/2007 26 500.00 338.99 161.01 19,999.71
3/23/2007 27 500.00 341.67 158.33 19,658.04
4/23/2007 28 500.00 344.37 155.63 19,313.67
5/23/2007 29 500.00 347.10 152.90 18,966.57
6/23/2007 30 500.00 349.85 150.15 18,616.72
712312007 31 500.00 352.62 147.38 18,264.10
8/23/2007 32 500.00 355.41 144,59 17,908.69
9/23/2007 33 500.00 358.22 141.78 17,550.47
10/23/2007 34 500.00 361.06 138.94 17,189.41
11/23/2007 35 500.00 363.92 136.08 16,825.49
12/23/2007 36 500.00 366.80 133.20 16,458.69
1/23/2008 37 500.00 369.70 130.30 16,088.99
2/23/2008 38 500.00 372.63 127.37 15,716.36
3/23/2008 39 500.00 375.58 124.42 15,340.78
4/23/2008 40 500.00 378.55 121.45 14,962.23
5/23/2008 41 500.00 381.55 118.45 14,580.68
6/23/2008 42 500.00 384.57 115.43 14,196.11
7/23/2008 43 500.00 387.61 112.39 13,808.50
8/23/2008 44 500.00 390.68 109.32 13,417.82
9/23/2008 45 500.00 393.78 106.22 13,024.04
10/23/2008 46 500.00 396.89 103.11 12,627.15
11/23/2008 47 500.00 400.04 99.96 12,227.11
12/23/2008 48 500.00 403.20 96.80 11,823.91
1/23/2009 49 500.00 406.39 93.61 11,417.52
2/23/2009 50 500.00 409.61 90.39 11,007.91
3/23/2009 51 500.00 412.85 87.15 10,595.06
4/23/2009 52 - 500.00 416.12 83.88 10,178.94
5/23/2009 53 500.00 419.42 80.58 9,759.52
6/23/2009 54 500.00 42274 77.26 9,336.78
7/23/2009 55 500.00 426.08 73.92 8,910.70
8/23/2009 56 500.00 429.46 70.54 8,481.24
9/23/2009 57 500.00 432.86 67.14 8,048.38
10/23/2009 58 500.00 436.28 63.72 7,612.10
11/23/2009 59 500.00 439.74 60.26 7,172.36
12/23/2009 60 500.00 443.22 56.78 6,729.14
EXHIBIT "B"

Page 1




1/10/2006

Loan Amortization Schedule

Loan Amortized at 9 1/2%

Payment Payment Principal

Date Number Amount Principal Interest Balance
1/23/2010 61 500.00 446.73 53.27 6,282.41
2/23/2010 62 500.00 450.26 49.74 5,832.15
3/23/2010 63 500.00 453.83 46.17 5,378.32
4/23/2010 64 500.00 457.42 4258 4,920.90
5/23/2010 65 500.00 461.04 38.96 4,459.86
6/23/2010 66 500.00 464.69 35.31 3,995.17
7/23/2010 67 500.00 468.37 31.63 3,526.80
8/23/2010 68 500.00 472.08 27.92 3,054.72
9/23/2010 69 500.00 475.82 24.18 2,578.90
10/23/2010 70 500.00 479.58 20.42 2,099.32
11/23/2010 71 500.00 483.38 16.62 1,615.94
12/23/2010 72 500.00 487.21 12.79 1,128.73
1/23/2011 73 500.00 491.06 8.94 637.67
2/23/2011 74 642,72 637.67 5.05 0.00
GRAND TOTAL 37,142.72 28,000.00 9,142.72 0.00

Page 2
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RANDALL WEAVER

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ||| ||

CIVIL DIVISION _]Effj ’(% 006

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

-VS- : No. 05-1974-CD
JOHN E. PATTERSON
ORDER

Now, this 13th day of January, 2006, this being
the date set for hearing on the Plaintiff's Motion for
Seizure and Preliminary Objections thereto filed on behalf
of the Defendant; counsel for the parties being 1in
agreement that further investigation needs to be made
relative the certain payments made by the Defendant to the
Plaintiff; as such, upon agreement of counsel, it is the
ORDER of this Court that the Motion for Seizure of Proberty
be and is hereby withdrawn, without prejudice. The Court
will not issue any order relative the Preliminary
objections, which are now moot. Counsel for the Defendant
shall have no more than ten (10) days from this date 1in
which to submit proof of insurance to counsel for the
plaintiff. Lastly, the Defendant shall file a responsive
pleading to the Complaint within no more than thirty (30)

days from the date of this Order.

L

pre§ident Judge

! ‘,' \QQMQ

R0
)
&




Clearfield County Office of the Prathonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor - Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
1ssue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you. ’

Sincerely,

}( «.).;;M;,M/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

pATE: W10l

You are résponsible forvserving all appropriate parties.
X The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
X Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 548, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax; (814) 765-7659




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER, : No.05-1974-CD

Plaintiff : Type of Case:

VS.
Type of Pleading:
JOHN E. PATTERSON, : ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO
: COMPLAINT
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
John E. Patterson

Counsel of Record fbr this
Party:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

FILED G
v

willlam A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff | No.05-1974-CD
VS. |

JOHN E. PATTERSON,

Defendant

NOTICE TO PLEAD
TO: RANDALL WEAVER, PLAINTIFF,

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed New
Matter within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered
against you.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
BY: '

wax\j).\)\)ozﬂ‘

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION
RANDALL WEAVER, :

Plaintiff : No0.05-1974-CD
VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,

Defendant

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES the Defendant, JOHN E. PATTERSON, by his attorney,

Ann B. Wood, Esquire, and sets forth his Answer to the Complaint as follows:

COUNT I - REPLEVIN

1. Paragraph 1 of the Complaint is admitted.
2. Paragraph 2 of the Complaint is denied as stated and on the
contrary, it is averred that the Defendant is John E. Patterson and that John F.

Patterson is the Defendant’s father.

3. Paragraph 3 of the Complaint is admitted.




4. Paragraph 4 of the Complaint is denied as stated and on the
contrary, it is avefred that, although the contract terms sets a selling price at
Twenty-Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars, the Defendant, upon taking
possession of trailer, had to make repairs in order to use the trailer for normal

purposes.

5. Paragraph S of the Complainf is denied as stated and the contrary,

itis averred that the contract does not identify any monthly installment payments.

6. Paragraph 6 of the Complaint is denied and on the contrary, it is
averred that the contract is contradictory within its terms providing that the
Plaintiff would have a first lien, but also providing that the Plaintiff would

continue to hold title till payment in full.

7. Paragraph 7 of the Complaint is denied as stated and on the
contrary, it is averred that the Defendant made payments through August 13,

2005.

8. Paragraph 8 of the Complaint being within the particular
knowledge of the Plaintiff, the Defendant, after reasonable investigation is

unable to determine the truth hereof and strict proof is demanded at trial.




9. Paragraph 9 of the Complaint is denied as stated and on the
contrary, it is averred that, after Plaintiff turned over the title to the Defendant,
which, pursuant to the contract terms would not occur until payment had been

made in full, Defendant then used the trailer as collateral for a CSB Bank loan.

10. Paragraph 10 of the Complaint is denied as stated and on the
contrary , it is averred that the Defendant did not breach the contract for failure
to make timely payments, as the Defendant has, in fact, made timely payments. |
Itis further averred that the Defendant did not create a security interest in a third

party until after the title was released to him by the Plaintiff.

11. Paragraph 11 of the Complaint is denied as stated and on the
contrary, it is averred that there has been no default of the contract and,

therefore, Plaintiff is not entitled to possession of the trailer.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests the Honorable Court to deny

the Plaintiff judgment in replevin.




COUNT II - BREACH OF CONTRACT

12. The Answers to Paragraph 1 through 11 of the Defendant’s

Answers are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full.

13. Paragraph 13 of the Complaint is denied and on the contrary, it
is averred that the Defendant has not defaulted in making payments and has not
failed and refused to make payments, but is, in fact, paid current under the

existing contract.

14. Paragraph 14 of the Complaint is denied as stated and on the
contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff, hav_ing drafted a contradictory contract,
is not in conformity with and is unable to remain in conformity to the terms of the

contract.

| 15. Paragraph 15 of the Complaint is denied as stated and on the
contrary, it is averred that the Defendant does not currently owe the Plaintiff any

sum nor any interest or surcharge under the contract.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests the Honorable Court to deny

Plaintiff judgment in his favor and against the Defendant.




NEW MATTER
NOW COMES the Defendant, JOHN E. PATTERSON, by his attorney,

Ann B. Wood, Esquire, and sets forth his New Matter as follows:

16. The Answers to Paragraph 1 through 15 of the Defendant’s

Answers are incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full.

17. Itis believed and averred that the reasonable value of the trailer
is less than Twenty-Eight Thousand ($28,000.00) Dollars, as the trailer did not

pass the initial inspection in the possession of the Defendant.

18. That the Seller had to arrange with a garage of his choosing to

obtain an approved inspection of the trailer.

19. That the trailer, as turned over to the Defendant, was in need of

significant repairs and refurbishing prior to being used for normal purposes.

20. That the contract required the Defendant to make payments of

Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars, interest and principal, until paid in full with




interest to be calculated at 9.5% per annum, but the contract failed to include

any specific information on the payment due dates and/or frequency of payments.

21. That the contract in Paragraph 6 provided the Seller would not

turn over title to the Buyer until all payments were made.

22. That the contract in Paragraph 6 provides that the Seller would

have a first lien on the title until all payments were made.

23. That the provisions in Paragraph 6 of the contract are

contradictory as set forth in the instrument.

24. That the Defendant has made payments through August 13,

2005.

25. That the Defendant has made payments to the Plaintiff in the

amount of Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty ($7,330.00) Dollars by check.

26. That the Defendant has made additional payments in cash to the

Plaintiff pursuant to the contract.




27. That the contract having failed to specify any regular payment time
frame or dates, does not allow for the calculation of when a surcharge for late

payment may be determined.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully request the Honorable
Court to deny Plaintiff’s claim for replevin and breach of contract and enter
judgment in favor of the Defendant.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
BY:

Ol . rd.

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant,
John E. Patterson

VERIFICATION

I, JOHN E. PATTERSON, state that the within statements in the
foregoing ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO COMPLAINT are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification is made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A., Section 4904, relating to unsworn

e

HNE PATTERSON, Defendant

falsifications to authorities.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,

Plaintiff : No0.05-1974-CD
VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that Certified Copy of ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
TO COMPLAINT with reference to the above captioned matter has been served
upon the attorney for Plaintiff by mailing a true and correct copy of same to by

United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows on

February 10, 2006 :

John R. Ryan, Esquire
BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

'BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By:

Q/W\/\\B ‘LUUUB/:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

No. 05 -1974 - C.D.

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

F LE >0 an
B’oéqu%@%a{

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
VS. No. 05-1974 - C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
REPLY TO NEW MATTER

NOW COMES, Randall Weaver, Plaintiff above named, and by his Attorneys, Belin &
Kubista, files his Reply to the New Matter of Defendant as follows:

16.  Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 15 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.

17. . Denied. The reasonable value of the said trailer is as established by the terms of
the contract. If the present value is less, it is not relevant to the obligations of
the Defendant to the Plaintiff under the terms of the contract. Further,
Defendant’s allegations as to inspections are not relevant in that the contract
makes no warranty as to the condition of the trailer.

18.  Denied for the reasons set forth at Paragraph 17 above.

19. Dénied for the reasons set forth at Paragraph 17 above.

20.  Itis admitted that the contract contains no terms as to payment dates. However,
the parties established those terms by the course of conduct wherein Defendant
made monthly payments for a period of time, and included the contractual

surcharge where payments were not timely made. Defendant is therefore




21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

estopped from claiming that he had no obligation to make regular monthly
payments in the amount set forth in the contract.

Admitted.

Admitted.

Denied in that the understanding of the parties based upon the language of the
contract was that title was to be transferred at the time of execution of the
contract, but that Plaintiff would retain a security interest or lien on the trailer
which would not be released until all payments were made.

It is admitted that Defendant made payments as alleged in the Complaint.

It is admitted that Defendant has made payments in the total amount of
$7,860.00 by check and by cash.

It is admitted that Defendant has made one payment of $530.00 in cash, which
was paid after Defendant’s check number 1091 in that amount was returned for
insufficient funds.

Denied in that Defendant regularly paid the surcharge amount where his

monthly payments were late, as evidenced by the checks received by Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that judgment be entered in his favor and against the

Defendant as set forth in his Complaint.

BELIN & KUBISTA

AW

Johfi R. Ryhyl
Attorney for Plaintiff




Sent By: BELIN & KUBISTA ; 8147650883; Feh-22-06 11:36; . Page 5/5

I verify that the statements made in this Reply to New Matter are true and correct. |

understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa. C.S. 4904,

relating to unsworn falgification to authorities.

! Randall Weaver
Td WH9T:68 <0E2 ©F 934 SBCESTELTL T 0N %4 A2AEIM APUBY,, 1 DM

BECEEEelTd




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-1974-C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

itiam A. Shaw
Promovr\\,c‘)tary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
Vs. No.05-1974 - C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON, .
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a certified copy of Reply to New Matter filed
on behalf of Plaintiff, RANDALL WEAVER, in the above captioned matter on the following
party by postage prepaid first-class United States mail, on the 24™ day of January, 2006:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorney for Defendant

BELIN & KUBISTA

John R. Ryah
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101100

NO: 05-1974-CD
SERVICE # 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: RANDALL WEAVER

VS.
DEFENDANT: JOHN E. PATTERSON

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, January 06, 2006 AT 11:37 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JOHN E. PATTERSON
DEFENDANT AT 1049 DORSEY AVE., PO BOX 24, IRVONA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO JUDY PATTERSON, MOTHER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT
AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE BELIN 20051 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS BELIN 20051 42.40

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

Chezfz. Haﬁvﬁ?’\
Sheriff

Day of 2006




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-1974-C.D.

FIRST AMENDED
REPLY TO NEW MATTER

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739
BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FiLED

APR 04 008 3cc 7 ,(47

A. Shaw
”mmmy“ wm‘amlclelkof Courts @




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

vs. . No.05-1974—CD.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

FIRST AMENDED REPLY TO NEW MATTER

NOW COMES, Randall Weaver, Plaintiff above named, and by his Attorneys, Belin &
Kubista, files his First Amended Reply to New Matter and avers as follows:

16.  Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 15 of Plaintiff's Complaint are
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.

17. Denied. The reasonable value of the said trailer is as established by the terms of
the contract. If the present value is less, that fact is not relevant to the
obligations of the Defendant to the Plaintiff under the terms of the contract.
Further, Defendant’s allegations as to inspections are not relevant in that the
contract makes no warranty as to the condition of the trailer.

18.  Denied for the reasons set forth at Paragraph 17 above.

19.  Denied for the reasons set forth at Paragraph 17 above.

20.  Admitted insofar as tfle contract contains no terms as to frequency of payment
thereundér. However, the parties had agreed to an amortization schedule, which
provided for bi-weekly payments of $500.00 together with late fees. Defendant
commenced making payment to Plaintiff in January of 2005 pursuant to that

schedule. A true and correct copy of the said amortization schedule is attached




21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

217.

hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth

at length.
Admitted.

Admitted.
Denied in that the understanding of the parties based upon the language of the
contract was that title was to be transferred to Defendant at the time of the
execution of the contract, and that Plaintiff would be granted a security interest
or lien on the trailer which would be released upon full payment of all amounts
due under the contract.
Denied. On the contrary, Defendant has made payments, including late fees,
through July, 2005.pursuant to the schedule set forth at Exhibit “A”.
Denied. Plaintiff has received payments by check fotaling $6,800.00 and one
cash payment of $530.00 for a total amount received of $7,330.00.
Denied in that the Defendant has made only one (1) cash payment, in the
amount of $530.00, which was paid after Defendant’s check number 1091 was
returned for insufficient funds. Plaintiff denies receipt of any additional cash
payments and demands strict proof thereof at time of trial.
Denied. As set forth above, Defendant made payments through July of 2005
based upon the amortization schedule attached hereto at Exhibit “A”. Said
payments were consistently late, which resulted in the Defendant paying late
fees as required by the .contract.

BELIN & KUBISTA

)~

John R, Rygh

Attorney for Plaintiff




I verify that the statements made in this First Amended Reply to New Matter are true
and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa.

C.S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

bardhill s

Randall WeaVer
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Amortization Schedule for a Mortgage with Bi-Weekly Payments

Starting Balance: $28,000.00 ~ Start Date: 12/23/2004
Annual interest: T 85% Term: . 242 Year(s)

?
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EXHIBIT "A"




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

vs. o . No. 051974 C.D.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

this Party: .

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN & KUBISTA
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

FILED

API} 05 Zl][lﬁ
,,oo W @
Willla?n A Shaw C\'D

{pmmonotary/Cleﬂ( of Courts
no (e




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

" CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
vs. . No.05—1974—CD.
JOHN E. PATTERSON, :
. Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to ceftify that I have served a certified copy of First Amended Reply to
New Matter filed on behalf of Plaintiff in the above captioned matter on the following party by
postage prepaid first-class United States mail, on the 5™ day of April, 2006:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorney for Plaintiff

BELIN & KUBISTA

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION / 4

RANDALL WEAVER, T S , -
: . Plaintiff ' '

v, . . i No.05-1974-CD.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

. Wi PRAECIPE TO PLACE ON
TR T ARBITRATION LIST
ERDTALT
T e SR Filed on behalf of:.

PRERRE Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for |
this Party:

John R. Ryan ot e
‘Attorney-At-Law

Pa.ID.38739 o

o BELIN & KUBISTA. | i
' 15 N. Front Street ’ '
P.O.Box 1 ‘ !
Clearfield, PA 16830 '
(814) 765-8972

. A Shaw :
pmﬁgfw“/@ ork of Courts

iy po. 20
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER, : No.05-1974-CD

Plaintiff :  Type of Case:

VS.
Type of Pleading:
JOHN E. PATTERSON, : PETITION TO WITHDRAW AS
: COUNSEL
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
Ann B. Wood, Esquire, Petitioner

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

F 1
ALED,
AUG 29 2006

William A Shaw
- Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

¥
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INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER, :

Plaintiff : No0.05-1974-CD
vs.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,

Defendant

PETITION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

AND NOW, comes your Petitionef, ANN B.WOOD, ESQUIRE, and sets
forth her Petition to Withdraw As Counsel for the Defendant in the above

captioned matter as follows:

1. The last known address that the Petitioner has for the Defendant

is 1049 Dorsey Avenue, P.O. Box 24, Irvona, PA 16656.

2. That on March 22, 2006, Petitioner was notified by Defendant’s

sister that he was no longer at the above address, but had relocated to Virginia.

3. That since the date of that fax, the Petitioner has attempted to
communicate with the Defendant on multiple occasions by faxing letters and
information to his sister’s fax number provided by the Defendant and by leaving

messages and numeric pages on the Defendant’s cell phone.




4. That the Defendant has failed to respond to any communication

or message from the Petitioner.

5. That Petitioner has attempted to leave messages for the Defendant

at numbers she had for Defendant’s sister, but has received no response.

6. That this matter is scheduled for a Board of Arbitration on October

10, 2006 at 1:00 P.M.

7. The Petitioner is unable to prepare a defense for this case without

communication from and cooperation by the Defendant.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner respectfully requests that your
Honorable Court grant the Petitioner’s request for withdrawal as counsel for the
Defendant, John E. Patterson, based on the inability to locate and/or
communicate with the Defendant.
Respectfully submitted,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
‘By:

Do B e W]

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Petitioner




VERIFICATION

I, ANN B. WOOD, ESQUIRE, Petitioner, state that the within
statements in the foregoing PETITION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification
is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A., Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Date M A%_N00Le QNW\ (\)Ox b\l.tl?//

ANN B. WOOD, ESQUIRE
PETITIONER




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER
VS. . No. 05-1974-CD
JOHN E. PATTERSON
ORDER

NOW, this 30 day of August, 2006, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the aboife-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, October 10, 2006 at

1:00 P.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Paula M. Cherry, Esquire, Chairman
Laurance B. Seaman, Esquire
Michael S. Marshall, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form
in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

Please report to Hearing Room No. 3, ond Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, PA.

DRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge

FILED

AUG 30 2006 &r
Oflqivy (s
jlliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER, .
Plaintiff : No.05-1974-CD FI !.5,5 5 Ll 9
vs. SEP 01 2
William A. Shaw
JOHN E. PATTERSON . Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Defendant

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

NOW, this 5 day of A’lﬁq JsT_, 2006, upon consideration
of the foregoing PETITION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL it is the ORDER of this
Court that a Rule be issued on JOHN E. PATTERSON, DEFENDANT, to show
cause why the prayer of the Petitioner should not be granted.

RULE RETURNABLE the 29t day ofse_{gﬂtm, 2006, for filing

written response.
NOTICE

A Petition or Motion has been filed against you in Court. If you wish
to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
on or before , 2006 by entering a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to
the matter set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and an order may be entered against you by the Court
without further notice for relief requested by the petitioner or movant. You may
lose rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

BY THE COURT

«&W

Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

vs. . No.05-1974—C.D.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN .
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

5’ LLED o
f ] C)
SE§2Lf 0 c

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff )
VS. : No.05-1974 -C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Pre-
Trail Statement on the following parties in the manner set forth below on the 27th day of
September, 2006:

David Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Via Hand Delivery

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorney for Defendant
Via First Class United States Mail, Postage Prepaid

Paula M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
1 North Franklin Street
P.O. Box 505
Du Bois, PA 15801
Arbitrator
Via First Class United States Mail, Postage Prepaid




Laurance B. Seaman, Esquire
Gates & Seaman
Two North Front Street
P.O. Box 846
Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator
Via First Class United States Mail, Postage Prepaid

Michael S. Marshall, Esquire
Clearfield County Public Defender’s Office
Clearfield County Courthouse Annex
231 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator
Via First Class United States Mail, Postage Prepaid

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

Jotn R. Ryad/
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER, :
Plaintiff : No0.05-1974-CD
VS.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
ORDER

AND NOW, this At A1 gayof @t}w‘ﬁM 2006, the Court

being advised that the Respondent, John E. Patterson, has failed to file a written

response to the Petition To Withdraw As Counsel filed by Ann B. Wood, Esquire,
it is hereby the Order of this Court that Ann B. Wood, Esquire shall be released
as counsel of record in the above captioned action.

BY THE COURT

Judge

F”_E[)/a Atys' wood

/0 Hom
OCT 05 2006 / et Q
| 1049 Dor se; flve
William A. Shaw Po Bocay

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Tivma Wl

@ V7734
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FILED

0CT 05 2006

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




Law Offices
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830
e-mail: bswlaw@pennswoods.net
Writer’s direct e-mail: annwood@pennswoods.net

RICHARD A. BELL (814) 765-5537

ANN B. WOOD Fax: (814) 765-9730
PAUL SILBERBLATT 1954-1985 OF Counsel

F. CORTEZ BELL, JR. 1954-2002 Daniel C. Bell
October 2, 2006 RE: Randall Weaver, Plaintiff vs.

John E. Patterson, Defendant
No.05-1974-CD

———

Honorable Fredric J. Am \O‘\ QL)
CLEARFIELD COUNTY C 0§\ Ko ﬁj
1 North Second Street Q<?\ @

Clearfield, PA 16830

——

Attention: Doris
Dear Doris:

Rule Returnable having been scheduled for September 29,2006 for
written response to my Petition To Withdraw As Counsel for the Defendant, John
E. Patterson, and no response having been filed by the Mr. Patterson, enclosed
please find an original and three (3) copies of an Order for signing.

I would ask that you please have the Judge sign the original and send
that down for filing, along with two(2) copies which are to be certified. The third
copy is for your records.

Please give me a call if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By:

O ® . oo/

Ann B. Wood
ABW /nms
Enclosures
cc: John E. Patterson
John R. Ryan, Esquire
HAND DELIVERED



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-1974 - C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
AFFIDAVIT
Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for
this Party:
John R. Ryan

Attorney-At-Law
Pa. I.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courtg
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-1974 -C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
AFFIDAVIT

- I, Ann B. Wood, being former Attorney of Record for John E. Patterson, deposes and
swears as follows:

1. That I was retained by John E. Patterson as counsel of record in the above
captioned legal action.

2. That on or after March 22, 2006, I was advised that John E. Patterson had
relocated to the State of Virginia and was instructed to communicate with John
E. Patterson via fax and cell phone and was given a fax number and a cell phone
number to use. I was not provided with a physical address.

3. That I provided notice to John E. Patterson that the above captioned matter had
been scheduled for Hearing before a Board of Arbitrators on October 10, 2006,
at 1':00 p.m., both by faxing written notices to him and by leaving messages on
his cell phone.

The above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and

belief.

Ann B. Wood

Sworn to and subscribed before me

; October NOTARIAL SEAL
This_6th dayof ZCZODBF ,2006. | yavcy w SMEAL Notary Publi

‘ Graham Township, Clearfield Co., PA
%% é g My Commission Expires May 25, 2010

Notary Public




BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

15 NORTH FRONT STREET CERTIE, RUE AND CORRECT COPY
2%

A P. 0. BOX 1 * -
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-1974 - C.D.

AFFIDAVIT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. L.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

0CT 09 2006

. Prothonotary
.- Clerk of Cou

Attest.

o~
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
VS. : " No.05-1974 - C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant
AFFIDAVIT

I, Ann B. Wood, being former Attorney of Record for John E. Patterson, deposes and

swears as follows:

1. That I was retained by John E. Patterson as counsel of record in the above

_captioned legal action.
2. That on or after March 22, 2006, I was advised that John E. Patterson had
relocated to the State of Virginia and was instructed to communicate with John
E. Patterson via fax and cell phone and was given a fax number and a cell phone
number to use. I was not provided with a physical address.

3. That I provided notice to John E. Patterson that the above captioned matter had
been scheduled for Hearing before a Board of Arbitrators on October 10, 2006,
at 1:00 p.m., both by faxing written notices to him and by leaving messages on
his cell phone.

The above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and

belief.
QN\N\ ». K,Otz:rj
Ann B. Wood
Sworn to and subscribed before me
This 6th dayof October  2006. NOTARIAL SEAL

NANCY M. SMEAL, Notary Public

| Graham Township. Clearfield Co., PA
3/)' My Commission Expires May 25, 2010

Notary Public? -




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Randall Weaver
vs. No. 2005-01974-CD
John E. Patterson

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
"~ Now, this 10th day of October, 2006, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in
the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the
parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters
in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothenotary within twenty (20)
days of the date of hearing of the same.

Laurance B. Seaman, Esq.

Chairman
Paula M. Cherry, Esq. ‘Z/ s W/CMW
Michael S. Marshall, Esq. E I~ — )

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

ZO\h)dayo ctgber, 2006.

~ Prothonotary

- OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this_/ o day OW ,M, we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in

this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allggations of the parties, do
award and find as follows: {p oo a.p @ ey 4 n§

Le'&aan it Frmocert oL 91/7/9/4/;/ /;éu: Jaf'{r
mmrl/m‘f&&g‘/mﬂ‘t— € &5 ﬁrmvémz P

‘éfmé fnvf/ /z/}o/m{'

Chairman

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this \©  day of O<Xe@&_ , 2=c 6 , [ hereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notlce by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE-C

Prothonotary

FILED_ ==
0CT 1.0 2006
Op\ 59 un)
- William A. Shaw
Prm_honotary/CIerk of Courts
N otiwe 6% Bwwanr TG

_ — LecX
P lQ\"“ é_wﬂﬁwoeo —

(Continue if needed on reverse.)




Randall Weaver : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2005-01974-CD
John E. Patterson
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: JOHN E. PATTERSON

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on October 10, 2006 and have awarded:

In favor of Plaintiff and against the Defendant in the amount of $22,714.48 plus costs
plus interest at the legal rate of 6% from time of filing suit, 12-20-2005.

William A. Sh
Prothdnotary
By .'

October 10, 2006
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.




BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
15 NORTH FRONT STREET
PO.BOX 1 ’ CARL A. BELIN
CARL A. BELIN, JR. . 19011997
KIMBERTY M. KUBISTA CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
JOHN R. RYAN AREA CODE 814
TELEPHONE 765-8972
September 27, 2006 FAX (814) 765.9893
David Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Randall Weaver vs. John E. Patterson
No. 05-1974-C.D.

Dear Dave:

With regard to the above-referenced matter, enclosed is Plaintiff’s original Pre-
Trial Statement. By copy of this letter, I am sending copies of the same to the Arbitrators
and opposing counsel.

If you have any questions, please contact my office.

Very truly yours,

BELIMN7PKUBISTA & RYAN

John R. Ryan
JRR/kdm
Enclosure

cc:  Paula M. Cherry, Esquire (w/enc.)
Laurance B. Seaman, Esquire (w/enc.)
Michael S. Marshall, Esquire (w/enc.)
Ann B. Wood, Esquire (w/enc.)
Randall Weaver (w/enc.)

HAND DELIVERED




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

Vs. : No. 05-1974 - C.D.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.'Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 05-1974 - C.D.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On or about December 23, 2004, the parties contracted for the sale by Plaintiff to
Defendant of a 1995 Raven Dump Trailer for the amount of $28,000.00. The parties further
agreed to a payment schedule, which provided for biwe_ekly payments of $500.00, with
provisions for late fees.

Defendant made payments pursuant to the above schedule for a period of time,
commencing in January of 2005. Plaintiff to date has received payments of $7,330.00,
including late fees pursuant to the contract. Said payments continued through July of 2005, at
which time Defendant ceased to make payments.

Plaintiff filed this action seeking to recover the trailer, and to recover the unpaid
amount. Plaintiff has no knowledge as to the whereabouts of the trailer and has received no
payment since July of 2005 on the balance owed under the contract.

Further, the terms of the contract stated that Plaintiff was to retain a priority security
interest on the trailer. Due to an error by the notary, the lien was not properly preserved on the

title when issued to Defendant. However, it was clear that Plaintiff was to retain a lien, and it is




believed that the Defendant subsequently used the trailer as collateral to obtain a loan, and
granting that lien status to a third party.

B. CITATIONS OF LAW OR STATUTE

There are no unusual questions or issues of law involved.
C. WITNESSES

1. Randall Weaver, Plaintiff;,

2. Tina Weaver, office manager for Plaintiff;

3. John Patterson (on cross examination)

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF BILLS

1. Breakdown of payments received and copies of checks confirming
amount of payment;

2. Copy of biweekly payment schedule;

3. ' Copy of contract;
4. Plaintiff reserves the right to offer additional exhibits with notice to
Defendant.
Respectfully submitted,
BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
Jokd R. Ryan/

Attorney for Plaintiff
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Amortization Schedule fof a Mortgage with Bi-Weekly Payments

Starting Balance: $28,000.00 Start Date: 12/23/2004
Annual interest: T 85% Term: 242 Year(s)
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Amortization Schedule fora Mortgage with Bi-Weekly Péyments

Starting Balance: $28,000.00 Start Date: 12/23/2004

Annual Interest: T 05% I Term: 242 Year(s)

Mortgage bagsed on exact day ractors and Bj-Weekly compounding

’ i

Date ,’"Dgys %Int | :Paynieqt | Interest | Princi
- 1_0%08/2005 < | "4l gigop i a1
2 {01/20/2005 " '--'»-%;1'4 95001 1
|3 oaioar00s, A s soq Taho
™4 0211712005 9500 8

[ 57 [03/03/2005
( 6 +:{03/17/2005
| 7. .[03/31(3005.
! 05/26/2008 , 23541.67
|12 106/08/2005 85,78 41422 23127.45  1127.45
[ 13" oar2ara005 | 5000 500. 8427 41573 2711720 1ati7e
(14 0700712008 | 14 " 9660, 50000 8276] 417.24 22294.48 _1204.48
.15_0721i2065 1 14 4500 .. 500.000 8124l 41878 21878.71 . 1376.71
16 [08/04/2005 M__9500 800000 7871 42028 2145643 | 1455.43
| J7_8ns2005 | 141 9500 T RO0.00 78.18 42182 2103381 1533.6%
18 ]0g/01/2005 14 T8.500 500.00) | 7884 43338 - 2061025 1610.25;
|13 "|oa/15/2008 |~ 1495000 " s00.00 " 7540 - .. 42480~ 2018535 Tessss
| 20 ~09/29/2005, g 149500 T sogroo] 7355 426,48 19758.80 1758.90;
21 1011372088 FF— 1] 19500~ spolog] T 72000 42800 " 19330,80 1830,90;
22 .10/27:{_3695«’ 4] 9.500] 500,00 T 7044l 32086 - .18901.34] 101,34
23 21102005 14] 9500 . __500l00" |"eEar T - 43143 18470.211  "1970.21]
A 145008 149500l sgalon - Tera " 470 18037 541 2037 51
25 _112/0812005 | qg 9.5000 50000 76573 43827 T1780324] 210824
28 M2222005 | 4 ¢500 T 500.00 18414 " 43586 17167.38 2167.38;
27 Puesiags T 14 9360 T sd0.pol 5258 T asTa8 T 1672094 222984
28 QUIG2005 1y 500 Thobon (2096] | 43904 T 1629090 2240 6o
1.2 102022006 | {4 5500 s0p.00 A};_gs_g;o_;,n L ad084 T 16850.26] 2350 .261
30 loameizoos 4 .‘14,'. 9500,,, : 44224! 180808 T 24p8ig2
1 31 03/02/2008 | 14, 9.500; 443 35, 1496416 2464, 16
]

' 0316120061 14" " 9,500, ____‘f'_"'sogﬂqg_u__: 54 53' 44547 145186 - 251869

: i.'7 EXHIBIT
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[ ——

Principal !

Notes:

. i Date If Days | %int. | Payment | Interest | Balance | _Cum.int ]

- | 33_103/30/2006 ! 14] 9805 500.00; 5290/ 44710 14071.50 357, 59
| 3¢ _loatazoos 14 9500/ “_soo.oo!‘ S127m 44875 1362287, 262287,
| 35 J04/27/2006 Y 500.00} 4964 _45038] 1317251 2672.51;
|36 ,05/11/2006 | 147 9500 500.00! ; 4800 452.00] 12720.50i 272050
[_ar }05/25/2006 |14 95000 " 50000 46.35] 45365 12266.86 2766.86:
T Y 20000 47048536 Tisites 261165
| 39, 10612272008 |14 9500 _500.00; 43.04] 45696 1135458 285459
|0 [07/06/2006 | " 14 9.500] 50000 4137 " dséea 10885.97] T ogg5 07
| 41 077202008 | 14 9.500] 500,00/ 39,70 46030 10435.67; 203567 -
| 42 [06/03/2006" " g 9.500 . 500.00] 303 48197 geravo " g 2973 70;
| 43 08/17/2006 | 14 9500 500.00] 3634 6386 8510.04; 3010.04;
44 %_8731/2006 |14 95000 500,00 3466, 465 35] 804469 _[ 3044.69;
45 l0srar2008 8 | T4 os00 500.00; 3296 48704 8577.66 307785,
|46 109283008 | 14| 9.500 50000 3126 4eara 8108.07; 3108.97;
|_47_jionazooe | 149800 50000 2053 47048} 7638.45 313845
48 [10/26/2008 | 4d 9.500] 500.00 2783 47237 7ieéog 3166.29)

| 49 |11/092006 1409500 " 566700 2819 473.89; 669240, 319240
|80 ‘113006 | Tial 9500: 500.00 2438 47564 621878/ ___.321678
|81 Ti2r0712008 T Y 50000 " 2265 47735 573944~ 333042
[_52 22172006 L 14 g5odl 500.00; 2091 47509 5260.35! 3260.35;
|53 lovo4iz007 Tl 9.500]  500.00) 1947 "48083 477983 3279.52
N T A Y R 500l 50008 " 17.42 48258 429.93! 3296.93;
| 55 021012007 " 14 9.500] 500.00] 15.66 484.34] 381259 3312.59!
|86 02152007 g 8.500, —  500.00) 1380 48611 332648 " 33%6.48
[..57 _J03i012607 | T34 “gisg0| 500.00 1212 e87.88 283861 333861)
|58 031572007 [T Ti4f 9500 500,00 10.34] 489.66| 2348.95 3348.95]
(8 632013607 1714 o500/ 500.00; B.56 491.44] 1857.51; _3357.54]
E'so [04rtar2007_ | T4 "9500] sao.00 DAY R 3364 28
3 _joazere007 [ 495007 oo, 00 497 " 49s. oa. 869.25 3369.25!
|82 0510007 Ty 9.500) 50000 317 49683 37242 337243
L. 88 05242007 I g ‘95001 3T 1.36] 372.41] _0.00] 3373. 77-




AGREEMENT OF SALE FOR |
1995 RAVENS TRAILER

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 23rd day of December, 2004, by and between |
RANDALL WEAVER, of 32 Wintersville Road, Richland, Pa 17087, and John E.
Patterson, 1049 Doresy Avenue, P.O. Box 24, Irvona, PA 16656. witnesseth as follows:

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of a 1995 Dump Trailer, bearing VIN#
1R1D34028SJ095761. and

WHEREAS, Buyer is desirous of purchasing said 1995 Ravens Trailer under the
following terms and conditions:

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. Seller shall sell to Buyer the aforesaid 1995 Ravens Dump Trailer for the
purchase price of $28,000.00 (Twenty-eight Thousand Dollars) plus
accumulated interest at 9.5%.

2 Buyer agrees to make payments of $500.00, interest and principle, until paid
in full, with interest to be calculated at the rate 0f 9.5% per annum. If Buyer is one
day late there will be a surcharge of  $30.00.

3. Buyer agrees to be solely responsible for all maintenance, repairs, insurance
and liability insurance on said vehicle, and shall send written proof of
insurance to seller upon the request of Seller.

4. Buyer releases the Seller from any obligations, responsibility — causes of
action, lawsuits and any claims whatsoever in regard to the aforesaid Ravens
Dump Trailer, and futher agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any
third party claims, actions, lawsuits of the like.

5. In the event of a default in payment of 25 days, Buyer shall surrender and/or
Seller may obtain possession of the 1995 Ravens Trailer without notice,
and Buyer waives any rights he may have under any repossession statute
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the United States of America

6. Buyer shall obtain title after all payments are made to Seller. Seller shall have

first lien on title until all payments are made in full. Principle and mterest are
non-refundable. : .

EXHIBIT
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7. Buyer’s first payment shall be due on January 6, 2005.

8. Seller agrees to convey title, free and clear oflein and encumbrances, at the
time the Buyer’s payment obligations are completed in full.

9. .Buyer has read and fuily understands all terms to this document.

10. This agreement of Sale shall be legally binding upon the parties hereto, their
heirs, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the
day and year first above written.

Witness: [RA3-H
Date M
//‘%—’ L %/&A\(SEAL)
Seller Randall L. Weaver
2227?—' / Z ﬁ ; (SEAL)
Buyer y John E. Patterson
Notarial Seal

Norman L. Brubaker, Notary Public
Jackson Twp., Lebanon County
My Commission Expires Jan. 28, 2006
Member, Pennsyivania Associaticn Of Notaries
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER, ;. No.05-1974-CD

Plaintiff :  Type of Case:

VS.
Type of Pleading:
JOHN E. PATTERSON, : PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW AS
: COUNSEL
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
Ann B. Wood, Esquire

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

FO} LE
om’ 15 7l
William A. Sh Pg +D C/A

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER, :
Plaintiff : No.05-1974-CD

VS.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

To: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary,
Please withdraw my Appearance as Counsel for Defendant, JOHN E.
PATTERSON, in the above captioned matter.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
BY:

Dated: Oc;\tl')g 2CCLe- O/wv\ B. (./OUZ'J'(//

~Ann B. Wood, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff No.05—1'974—CD
vS. |

JOHN E. PATTERSON,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that Certified Copy of PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW AS
COUNSEL with reference to the above captioned matter has been served upon the
attorney for Plaintiff and the Defendant by mailing a true and correct copy of same

to by United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows on
October 18, 2006

John R. Ryan, Esquire
BELIN & KUBISTA

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

John E. Patterson
1049 Dorsey Avenue
P.O. Box 24

Irvona, PA 16656

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By:

e . LUuz:rc[

Ann.B. Wood, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

vs. ' . No.05-1974 - C.D.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FILED

Ny 1.2 27006
- 1%
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff
Vs. No. 05-1974 - C.D.
JOHN E. PATTERSON, .
Defendant
PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff, Randall Weaver, and against Defendant,
John E. Patterson, in accordance with the Notice of Award of Arbitrators dated October 1.0,
2006.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

6hn R. Ryfan
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RANDALL WEAVER,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 05-1974 -C.D.

JOHN E. PATTERSON,
Defendant

Notice is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been

entered against you in the amount of $22,714.48 plus interest, attorney’s fees and costs on
Nev. V3~ 2006.

Prothenotary,

-

William A. Shaw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Randall Weaver
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-01974-CD
Real Debt: $22,714.48
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
John E. Patterson Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Arbitrators Judgment
Date of Entry: November 13, 2006

Expires: November 13, 2010

Certified from the record this November 13,2006

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

sk 3k 3k sk ok S Sfe sfe ke sk 3k 3k she sk ke e ke e sk s s sfe sk sfe she sk sk e ke sk e sk e sk ok e sfe sk sfe sfe sk s sfe ok ke e sk sk sk Sk sk sk sfe sfe ok sfe e ke sk ke sk sk sk s sk o sk ke sk ks s ok e sk sksk ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



